VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2024 Special Session I

Budget Bill - HB6001 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Natural and Historic Resources » Item 360 Department of Conservation and Recreation

Item 360	First Year - FY2025	Second Year - FY2026
Leisure and Recreation Services (50400)	\$101,226,4 39	\$98,748,094
Preservation of Open Space Lands (50401)	\$26,053,736	\$26,053,736
Design and Construction of Outdoor Recreational Facilities (50403)	\$1,149,954	\$1,149,954
State Park Management and Operations (50404)	\$68,140,356	\$65,662,011
Natural Outdoor Recreational and Open Space Resource Research, Planning, and Technical Assistance (50406) Fund Sources:	\$5,882,393	\$5,882,393
General	\$59,179,782	\$56,827,737
Special	\$34,979,803	\$34,853,503
Dedicated Special Revenue	\$1,817,124	\$1,817,124
Federal Trust	\$5,249,730	\$5,249,730

Authority: Title 10.1, Chapters 1, 2, 3, 4, 4.1, and 17; Title 18.2, Chapters 1 and 5; Title 19.2, Chapters 1, 5, and 7, Code of Virginia.

- A.1. Included in the amounts for Preservation of Open Space Lands is \$16,000,000 the first year and \$16,000,000 the second year from the general fund to be deposited into the Virginia Land Conservation Fund, § 10.1-1020, Code of Virginia. No less than 50 percent of the appropriations remaining after the transfer to the Virginia Outdoors Foundation's Open-Space Lands Preservation Trust fund has been satisfied are to be used for grants for fee simple acquisitions with public access or acquisitions of easements with public access. This appropriation shall be deemed sufficient to meet the provisions of § 2.2-1509.4, Code of Virginia.
- 2. Included in the amounts for Preservation of Open Space Lands is \$1,500,000 the first year and \$1,500,000 the second year from nongeneral funds to be deposited into the Virginia Land Conservation Fund to be distributed by the Virginia Land Conservation Foundation pursuant to the provisions of § 58.1-513, Code of Virginia.
- B. Included in the amounts for Preservation of Open-Space Lands is \$1,752,750 the first year and \$1,752,750 the second year from the general fund and \$1,900,000 the first year and \$1,900,000 the second year from nongeneral funds for the operating expenses of the Virginia Outdoors Foundation (Title 10.1, Chapter 18, Code of Virginia).
- C.1. Out of the amounts appropriated for State Parks Management and Operations, up to \$560,000 the first year and \$560,000 the second year from the general fund shall be paid for the operation and maintenance of Breaks Interstate Park.
- 2. The Breaks Interstate Park Commission shall submit an annual audit of a fiscal and compliance nature of its

accounts and transactions to the Auditor of Public Accounts, the Director, Department of Conservation and Recreation, and the Director, Department of Planning and Budget.

- 3. The Breaks Interstate Park Commission shall, following the modernization of the Breaks Interstate Park electrical system, enter into negotiations to transfer control of the electrical system serving the park to a local regional electric utility.
- D. Notwithstanding the provisions of § 10.1-202, Code of Virginia, amounts deposited to the State Park Conservation Resources Fund may be used for a program of in-state travel advertising. Such travel advertising shall feature Virginia State Parks and the localities or regions in which the parks are located. To the extent possible the department shall enter into cooperative advertising agreements with the Virginia Tourism Authority and local entities to maximize the effectiveness of expenditures for advertising. The department is further authorized to enter into a cooperative advertising agreement with the Virginia Association of Broadcasters.
- E. The department is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the non-profit organization that currently owns Natural Bridge to open and operate the facility as a Virginia State Park. Included in the amount for this Item is \$376,364 the first year and \$376,364 and five positions from the general fund to increase the operational capacity of Natural Bridge State Park including additional visitor experience, retail, and maintenance functions.
- F. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Code of Virginia, as a condition of the expenditure of all amounts included in this Item, the department shall not initiate or accept by gift, transfer or purchase with nongeneral funds any new lands for use as a State Park without a specific appropriation for such purpose by the General Assembly. However, the department is authorized to acquire land as expressly set out in Items C-27 and C-27.10 of Chapter 854, 2019 Acts of Assembly, as well as in-holdings or lands contiguous to an existing State Park as expressly set out in Item C-25 of this act and as provided for in Section 4-2.01 a.1. of this act provided further that acquisitions authorized in Item C-25 will not cause the department to incur additional operating expenses. It is not the intent of these provisions to prohibit any acquisitions resulting from mitigation settlements or to prohibit any additional operating expenses resulting from such acquisitions.
- G.1. Included in the amounts for State Park Management and Operations is \$590,944 the first year and \$590,944 the second year and six positions from the general fund for the initial start-up and ongoing operational costs for Phase I of Widewater State Park in Stafford County. It is the intent of the General Assembly that, as soon as practicable upon completion of Phase 1A, that the Department shall provide public access and proceed to regular revenue generating operations at the Park.
- 2. The Department of Conservation and Recreation shall collaborate with Stafford County Public Schools, the Friends of Widewater State Park and other interested stakeholders regarding the Science and Environmental Center at Widewater State Park planned to be constructed as part of Phase III in order to ensure the facility is adequate to meet the needs of the community, curriculum collaboration opportunities with local schools, and other needs; determine whether any design changes would further community environmental education goals; determine the availability of any grant, charitable or co-funding opportunities with Stafford County and/or Virginia higher educational institutions; determine the feasibility and costs of any design changes or the necessity of any Master Plan changes; and produce recommendations, if any, relating to such objectives.
- H. Included in the amount for this Item is \$198,752 the first year and \$198,752 the second year and two positions from the general fund to support the limited operation of Seven Bends State Park.
- I. Included in the amount for this Item is \$150,000 the first year and \$150,000 the second year from the nongeneral fund amounts appropriated in Item 442 A. for recreational access which shall be used to fabricate and install Supplemental Guide Signs for Virginia State Parks.
- J. The department is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the United States Forest Service that owns

the Longdale Day Use Area to operate the facility as the Green Pastures Unit of Douthat State Park, an extension of Douthat State Park.

K. Included in the amounts for this Item, \$167,776 the first year and \$167,776 the second year from the general fund to hire chief ranger and park ranger positions at Powhatan State Park.

L. Included in the amounts for this Item is \$613,253 the first year and \$613,253 the second year from the general fund for startup and operational costs at Sweet Run State Park.

M. Out of the appropriation in this Item, \$150,000 from the general fund the first year is provided for the department to conduct a study of the potential acquisition and development of Oak Hill, the former home of James Monroe, the fifth President of the United States, as a state park. The study shall (i) assess the challenges in acquiring and developing the property, (ii) identify upfront costs and ongoing and future obligations of the Commonwealth, (iii) assess the involvement and contribution of Loudoun County, where the property is located, and (iv) assess potential philanthropic contributions and/or other funding resources to support the project.

N. Out of the amounts appropriated in this item, \$250,000 the first year and \$250,000 the second year from the general fund is provided to the Department to support two additional staff positions and related expenses for invasive species management.

O. Out of the appropriation in this item, \$265,350 the first year and \$139,050 the second year from nongeneral funds is provided to establish an all-terrain power wheelchair pilot program consistent with the provisions of House Bill 1186 of the 2024 Session of the General Assembly.